CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

November 8, 2021

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a meeting on Monday, November 8, 2021, at 5:00 p.m. at city hall. There were present Mayor Kathy ONan, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator, Jeremy Creason, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Public Works Director Russ Brower, City Attorney Bo Neely, and Assistant City Clerk Karen Wilson.

Council members present were as follows:

Lauren Carr Barry McDonald Jana Adams Derrick Parrott Brad Rodgers Carol Todd

Johnny Jackson

Chuck Whitnell Johnny Lee Jackson

Police Chief, Nathan Kent, opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Johnny Jackson led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Brad Rodgers led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Councilmember Johnny Jackson was presented by Mayor O'Nan Kentucky League of Cities Level 1 and Level 2

Cody Glenn, 213 St Martin's Dr, Mayfield and Brent Wright, 206 Fairview Dr, Mayfield, updated the council concerning the skatepark they had previous spoken about.

Daron Fox, 2003 Marion Circle, Mayfield addressed the council concerning an incident he had recently at Food Giant.

On a motion by Adams, seconded by Rodgers and with Carr, Adams, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, Todd, and Johnny Lee Jackson voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved the minutes of the October 11, 2021, meeting. Motion passed unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS

On a motion by Carr, seconded by Whitnell, and with Carr, Adams, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, Todd and Johnny Lee Jackson, voting yea and none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 6-2** "an ordinance changing the name of North Industrial Drive" to Stone Drive. Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion by Adams, seconded by Rodgers, and with Johnny Lee Jackson, Todd, Parrott, McDonald, Whitnell, Jackson, Rodgers, Adams, and Carr, voting yea and with none voting nay, council approved on first reading **Ordinance 7-12** "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield, amending appendix A, article IV, section 4.0402 of the code of ordinances of the City of Mayfield to provide for conditional residential uses for districts zoned highway commercial district B-1." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Carr, seconded by Parrott, and with Carr, Adams, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, Todd and Johnny Lee Jackson, voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Ordinance 8-12**, "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield amending appendix A, article IV, section 4.0502 of the code of ordinances of the City of Mayfield to provide for conditional residential uses for districts zoned neighborhood commercial district B-2." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Jackson, seconded by Adams, and with Carr, Adams, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, and Todd, voting yea and with Johnny Lee Jackson voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Ordinance 9-21** "an ordinance

relating to the establishment of a service fee for enhanced 911 emergency dispatch services to the utility bills of the City of Mayfield residents and/or businesses." Motion passed eight to one.

On a motion by Carr, seconded by Adams, with Johnny Lee Jackson, Todd, Parrott, McDonald, Whitnell, Jackson, Rodgers, Adams and Carr voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 11-1-21** "a resolution to receive funding for a community development block grant". Motion passed unanimously. This grant is Covid 19 related to unpaid utility bills.

On a motion by Rodgers, seconded by Jackson, and with Carr, Adams, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrot, Todd and Johnny Lee Jackson, voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 11-2-21** "a resolution complying with the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 for the community development block grant." Motion passed unanimously. This resolution also deals with the unpaid utility bills, due to Covid 19.

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Parrott, and with Carr, Adams, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, Todd and Johnny Lee Jackson, voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 11-3-21** "a resolution to compensate essential employees, not covered by the ARPA funds, for time worked during July, August and September 2021, when Covid 19 number were high. These expenses will be paid out of CARES monies. Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Carr, seconded by Jackson, and with Johnny L Jackson, Todd, McDonald, Whitnell, Jackson, Rodgers, Adams and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, and with Parrott abstaining, Council approved **Resolution 11-4-21** "a resolution spending \$7,800.00 of APRA funds to help with the installation of playground equipment for Eddie Williams Park, a qualified census track as defined by ARPA." Motion passed with eight yeas, and one abstain. Mr. Parrott abstained due to his involvement with the Mayfield Minority Enrichment Center.

Monthly reports were given by department heads and councilmembers.

With no further business to come before the	Council, the meeting was adjourned at 6:08 p.m
Attest:	Approved:
Tamie Johnson, City Clerk City of Mayfield, Kentucky	Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor City of Mayfield Kentucky